C.T.V.

ONTARIO
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

Downsview, Ontario.
May 26th, 1904.

Mr; M. E. Burwell,
Village Clerk,
COBDEN, Ontario.

Dear Sir: Re: OSupplementary Road Expenditure
By-Law No. 1217
Amount - $ 36,000.00

Please be advised that the above cited by-law
has received consideration as a charge against the
allotment for Special Capital Projects in the Department's
estimates for the current fiscal year.

The Honourable C. S. MacNaughton, Minister of
Highways, has approved of the proposed expenditure for
subsidy purposes, to a limit of

$ 36,000.00 for Construction,
'SUBJECT TC THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. , That the expenditure(s) shall be made only for the
purposes set out in the by-law and supporting pro-
gramme and shall not be diverted, either in whole
or in part, to-any other purpose, without the prior
consent in writing of the Municipal Engineer.

2. That the individual works of road constructien and
bridge construction shall be subject to the approval
.of an engineer of the Municipal Roads Division.

3. That tenders for work to be undertaken by contract
shall be publicly advertised and Department subsidy
shall apply on the amount of the lowest tender only
unless the Municipal Engineer approves subsidy on
a higher tender.

N. B. In the event that any portion of the cost of the
proposed work or purchase is to be raised in a
subsequent year or financed by the issue of deben-
tures, the approval of the Ontario Municipal Board
must be obtained before the work or purchase is
authorized or any commitment made with respect
thereto.

A copy of the by-law as approved is returned herewith.

Yours very truly,

RO e

J. P. Howard,
:nr Municipal Engineer,
Encl. Operations Branch.



“To fu

T

Form MR-25,
61-4087

SUPPLEMENTARY BY-LAW NO..1217 ... .. ...

A BY-LAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE 19.64 ... EXPENDITURES ON ROADS OR STREETS

IO COUNTY
IN THEVII.LAGE OF. .COBDEN.................... IN THEmmpF...RENEREW ...................

WHEREAS under The Highway Improvement Act a by-law to provide for ex-
penditures on roads or streets may be submitted annually to the Minister of High-
ways for approval.

THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the said{TawHXVillage enacts
as follows:

(l)>The sum of $..36,000.,00............ is hereby estimated as the expenditure
upon the construction and maintenance of the roads and bridges under its jurisdic-
tion during the year 19..64 . as follows:

Construction Maintenance Total
ROADS. ... $_35,000,00  $ $.35,000,00—
BRIDGES & CULVERTS ... ... $ $ $
ENGINEERING & OVERHEAD. .. $_1,000,00  $ $-1,000.00—
TOTALS. ..., $_36,000.00 _ $ $56,000,00

(2) The said monies shall be expended on work performed in accordance with
The Highway Improvement Act.

(3) The clerk shall transmit duplicate copies of this by-law to the district office
of the Municipal Roads Branch, Department of Highways, not later than March 31st,
of the said year.

(4) The approval of the Ontario Municipal Board shall be obtained before any

_ expenditure is authorized or work commenced which will be financed by the issue

of debentures or monies raised in a subsequent year.

Passed at...COBDEN............. this...2ND............. day of.. MARCH .. .. . AD. 19. 64

(SEAL)

.............................. C Ierk s S
Lo MiLTON..BURWLL .................. , Clerk of the Corporation of the’:

A Village
of......... COBDEN. .. ... , do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of

V *EUNICIPAL ENGINEER, D.H.O.







F,3212-64

ONTARIO

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL -BOARD

IN THE HATTER OF Sections 63

and 64 of The Ontario Manicipal
Board Act, (R.8,0, 1960,¢.27L),

—and-

IN THE MATTER OF an application
by The Corporation of the Village
of Cobden for an order:

(a) approving the carrying out
of certain works at an esti-
mated cost of ¥36,000,00,

(b) approving the issue by the
applicant of debentures in the
sum of $18,000.00 therefor, and

(¢) declaring and directing that the
assent of the electors of the
Village of Cobden or those quali-
fied to vote on money by-laws
shall not be reguisite to be
cbtained to the passing of by~
laws for the purposes aforesaid

BEF OHE:

J. A. KENNEDY, Q.C.
Chairman p
TUESDAY, ¢ he 12th
- and - ’
day of MAY, 1964
D. JAMIESGH,
Hember

N S Naar?” Nt N2 a? N’

UPON THis APPLICATION of The Corporation of the Village of
Cobden for an order approving the carrying out of the works set
forth in Schedule "A" attached hereto, at an estimated cost of
$36,000,00, and of the borrowing for such purpose of the sum of
$18,000,00, and directing and declaring that the assemt of the
electors of the Village of Cobden or those qualified to vote on
money by-laws shall not be requisite to be cbtained to the passing
of by-laws for the purposes, and it appearing that notice of the
e}aid application had been given in accordance with the directions
of the Board, and no one having filed objection thereto within the
time prescribed in the said notice, and upon reading the material
filed;

THE BOARD OBDERS, under and in pursuance of the legislation



Fs3212-561

ONTARIO

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD
-2 -

hereinbefore referred to, and of any and all other powers
vested in the Board, that the sald application be and the
sams is hereby granted, and that the Corporation may now
proceed with the said project, and may pass 2ll requisgite
by-laws; including by-laws providing for the issue of
debentures repayable over a term & not more than fifteen
years, and may borrow money to the extent sufficiert te
provide an amount not exceeding $18,000.00 for the saild
purpose, provided, however, that the amount to be debentured
shall not exceed in any event the net éost to the Corporation
after deducting any grant or contributicn from the Province
of Cntario or from any other sourée in respect of the said
workt,

AND THE BOARD DHCLARES AND LIRECTS that the assent
of the electors of the Village of Cobden or those qualified
to vote on money by-laws shall not be requisite Lo be obtained

to the exercise by the Corporation of the powers aforesaid.

A9 it

SECRETARY

ENTERED

0. 8.0, L.
Folio N&. ooocorie.e 266

MAY 151964

73%@@/%

Secretary, Cntario Munic ,.;cl E’m rd




F 03212"614-

ONTARIO

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD

SCHEDULL WAW

TO THE ORDER OF THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD
MADE ON THE 12TH DAY OF MAY, 1 9 6 &4

CONSTRUCTION (F GRANULAR BASE, WITH DRAINAGE, on:

1,

2,
3.
ke
- B

6e
7.
8.
9o
10,

12,

CUWLEY STHRUEY, from Gould Street to Pembroke Street
(Highway #17)

MORTON STREET, from John Street to Lot 400

BROMLEY STREET, from John Street to Crawford Street

JASON STRELT, from John Street to Gould Street

DIXON STREET, from Pembroke Street to leadow Strest

and to Gould Street

MUSKRAT STREEL, fiom Pembroke Street to Bonchere Street

MEADON STREET, Zrom John Street to Lot 89

BOUNDARY ROAD, from Pembroke Street to Jehn Street

GOULD STREET, from Boundary Road to Cowley Street

SLMPSON STRENT, from Meadow Street to Bromley Street

JOHN STREET, from Boundary Road to Morton Strest

ROSS STREET, from Main Street to Lot 535
¥ 36,000,00

AND TO DEBENTURE u0yusesoos & 18,000,00



